

Amendment 8

Jutta Paulus, Mick Wallace, Marc Tarabella, Hannes Heide, Günther Sidl, Bettina Vollath, Andreas Schieder, Eleonora Evi, Michael Bloss, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Ville Niinistö, Grace O’Sullivan, Francisco Guerreiro, Ciarán Cuffe, Bas Eickhout, Karima Delli, Katrin Langensiepen, Rosa D’Amato, Sven Giegold, Rasmus Andresen, Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg, Reinhard Bütikofer, Hannah Neumann, Benoît Biteau, Manuela Ripa, Saskia Bricmont, Yannick Jadot, Daniel Freund, Marie Toussaint, Sarah Wiener, Tilly Metz, Martin Häusling, Damien Carême, Mounir Sautouri, Caroline Roose, Thomas Waitz, Philippe Lamberts, Sara Matthieu, Pär Holmgren, Alice Kuhnke, Jakob G. Dalunde, Margrete Auken, Claude Gruffat, Viola Von Cramon-Taubadel, Niklas Nienau, Henrike Hahn, Erik Marquardt, Diana Riba i Giner, Ernest Urtasun, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Jordi Solé, Alexandra Geese, Sira Rego, Petros Kokkalis, Manon Aubry, Clare Daly, Anja Hazekamp, Silvia Modig, Malin Björk, Nikolaj Villumsen, Pernando Barrena Arza, João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Alexis Georgoulis, Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Idoia Villanueva Ruiz, Manu Pineda, Leila Chaibi, Manuel Bompard, Luke Ming Flanagan, Chris MacManus, Niyazi Kizilyürek, Giorgos Georgiou, Cornelia Ernst, Maria Arena, Maria Noichl

Report

A9-0277/2021

Maria Spyra

An EU strategy to reduce methane emissions
(2021/2006(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 33***Motion for a resolution*

33. Recalls that a significant amount of methane emission in the agri-food sector is due to imports; calls *for the EU to promote best practices with its trading partners by asking them to implement similar rules to those applicable to EU producers*;

Amendment

33. Recalls that a significant amount of methane emission in the agri-food sector is due to imports; calls *on the Commission to ensure a level playing field for European producers by insisting that imports from third countries meet the same high standards as in the EU*;

Or. en

Amendment 9

Jutta Paulus, Mick Wallace, Biljana Borzan, Marc Tarabella, Sylvie Guillaume, Hannes Heide, Günther Sidl, Bettina Vollath, Andreas Schieder, Pascal Durand, Frédérique Ries, Michael Bloss, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Ville Niinistö, Grace O’Sullivan, Francisco Guerreiro, Ciarán Cuffe, Bas Eickhout, Karima Delli, Katrin Langensiepen, Sven Giegold, Rasmus Andresen, Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg, Reinhard Bütikofer, Hannah Neumann, Manuela Ripa, Saskia Bricmont, Yannick Jadot, Daniel Freund, Marie Toussaint, Sarah Wiener, Tilly Metz, Martin Häusling, Damien Carême, Mounir Satouri, Caroline Roose, Thomas Waitz, Philippe Lamberts, Sara Matthieu, Pär Holmgren, Alice Kuhnke, Jakob G. Dalunde, Margrete Auken, Claude Gruffat, Viola Von Cramon-Taubadel, Niklas Nienäß, Salima Yenbou, Henrike Hahn, Erik Marquardt, Diana Riba i Giner, Ernest Urtasun, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Jordi Solé, Alexandra Geese, Sira Rego, Petros Kokkalis, Manon Aubry, Clare Daly, Anja Hazekamp, Silvia Modig, Malin Björk, Nikolaj Villumsen, Pernando Barrena Arza, João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Alexis Georgoulis, Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Idoia Villanueva Ruiz, Manu Pineda, Leila Chaibi, Manuel Bompard, Luke Ming Flanagan, Chris MacManus, Niyazi Kizilyürek, Giorgos Georgiou, Eric Andrieu, Cornelia Ernst, Maria Noichl, Maria Arena

Report

A9-0277/2021

Maria Spyraiki

An EU strategy to reduce methane emissions
(2021/2006(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 36***Motion for a resolution*

36. ***Welcomes the Commission’s study on the status of new genomic techniques and strongly supports the finding that these techniques have the potential to contribute to a more sustainable food system; highlights also that the study puts forward opportunities and benefits for the livestock sector; calls for the legal framework for these biotechnologies to be adapted to the latest scientific and technological developments;***

Amendment

36. ***Takes note of the study on the status of new genomic techniques under Union law and in light of the Court of Justice ruling in Case C-528/161a (SWD(2021)0092), and of the Commission’s announcement that it plans to initiate a regulatory policy action including an impact assessment and public consultation on plants derived from certain new genomic techniques, aimed at maintaining a high level of protection of human and animal health and the environment, while reaping potential benefits from science and innovation, in particular to contribute to sustainability and to the sustainability goals of European Green Deal and the Farm to***

Fork Strategy; highlights *the precautionary principle and the need to ensure transparency and freedom of choice to farmers, processors and consumers, and stresses that this policy action should include risk assessments and a comprehensive overview and assessment of options for traceability and labelling with a view to achieving proper regulatory oversight and providing consumers with relevant information, including for products from third countries in order to ensure a level playing field;*

Or. en

Amendment 10

Jutta Paulus, Mick Wallace, Marc Tarabella, Hannes Heide, Günther Sidl, Bettina Vollath, Andreas Schieder, Eleonora Evi, Michael Bloss, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Ville Niinistö, Grace O’Sullivan, Francisco Guerreiro, Ciarán Cuffe, Bas Eickhout, Karima Delli, Katrin Langensiepen, Rosa D’Amato, Sven Giegold, Rasmus Andresen, Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg, Reinhard Bütikofer, Hannah Neumann, Benoît Biteau, Manuela Ripa, Saskia Bricmont, Yannick Jadot, Daniel Freund, Marie Toussaint, Tilly Metz, Martin Häusling, Damien Carême, Mounir Satouri, Caroline Roose, Thomas Waitz, Philippe Lamberts, Sara Matthieu, Pär Holmgren, Alice Kuhnke, Jakob G. Dalunde, Margrete Auken, Claude Gruffat, Viola Von Cramon-Taubadel, Niklas Nienäß, Henrike Hahn, Erik Marquardt, Diana Riba i Giner, Ernest Urtasun, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Jordi Solé, Alexandra Geese, Sira Rego, Petros Kokkalis, Manon Aubry, Clare Daly, Anja Hazekamp, Silvia Modig, Malin Björk, Nikolaj Villumsen, Pernando Barrena Arza, João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Alexis Georgoulis, Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Idoia Villanueva Ruiz, Manu Pineda, Leila Chaibi, Manuel Bompard, Luke Ming Flanagan, Niyazi Kizilyürek, Giorgos Georgiou, Cornelia Ernst, Maria Noichl, Maria Arena

Report

A9-0277/2021

Maria Spyraiki

An EU strategy to reduce methane emissions
(2021/2006(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 37***Motion for a resolution*

37. Notes that *while* extensive livestock production may result in lower methane emissions from farms, *it increases the* emissions per unit of product produced; calls on the Commission and the Member States to *take into account the effects of mitigation strategies on global* methane emissions;

Amendment

37. Notes that extensive livestock production may result in lower methane emissions from farms, *but may also result in higher* emissions per unit of product produced; calls on the Commission and the Member States to *holistically promote both extensification and a reduction in* methane emissions, *paying close attention to animal welfare, soil health, the need to foster short supply chains and quality food production, and the need to prevent deforestation, as well as the co-benefits for public health and the health of our shared environment;*

Or. en

Amendment 11

Jutta Paulus, Mick Wallace, Marc Tarabella, Hannes Heide, Günther Sidl, Bettina Vollath, Andreas Schieder, Eleonora Evi, Michael Bloss, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Ville Niinistö, Grace O’Sullivan, Francisco Guerreiro, Ciarán Cuffe, Bas Eickhout, Karima Delli, Katrin Langensiepen, Rosa D’Amato, Sven Giegold, Rasmus Andresen, Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg, Reinhard Bütikofer, Hannah Neumann, Benoît Biteau, Manuela Ripa, Saskia Bricmont, Yannick Jadot, Daniel Freund, Marie Toussaint, Sarah Wiener, Tilly Metz, Martin Häusling, Damien Carême, Mounir Satouri, Caroline Roose, Thomas Waitz, Philippe Lamberts, Sara Matthieu, Pär Holmgren, Alice Kuhnke, Jakob G. Dalunde, Margrete Auken, Claude Gruffat, Viola Von Cramon-Taubadel, Niklas Nienau, Henrike Hahn, Erik Marquardt, Diana Riba i Giner, Ernest Urtasun, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Jordi Solé, Alexandra Geese, Sira Rego, Petros Kokkalis, Manon Aubry, Clare Daly, Anja Hazekamp, Silvia Modig, Malin Björk, Nikolaj Villumsen, Pernando Barrena Arza, Alexis Georgoulis, Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Idoia Villanueva Ruiz, Manu Pineda, Leila Chaibi, Manuel Bompard, Luke Ming Flanagan, Chris MacManus, Niyazi Kizilyürek, Giorgos Georgiou, Cornelia Ernst, Maria Noichl, Maria Arena

Report

A9-0277/2021

Maria Spyraiki

An EU strategy to reduce methane emissions
(2021/2006(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 39***Motion for a resolution*

39. Calls on the Commission, in accordance with the European Climate Law, to explore ***the development of a regulatory*** framework for the certification of carbon removals on the ***basis of*** robust and transparent carbon accounting that takes into account the differences between greenhouse gases, ***and*** to verify the authenticity of carbon removals and reward farmers for their mitigation efforts;

Amendment

39. Calls on the Commission, in accordance with the European Climate Law, to explore ***all options for a*** framework for the certification of ***safe, sustainable and permanent*** carbon removals, ***ensuring that there are no negative effects*** on the ***environment, in particular biodiversity, on public health, and on social objectives, and using*** robust and transparent carbon accounting that takes into account the differences between greenhouse gases; ***further calls on the Commission*** to verify the authenticity of carbon removals and reward farmers for their mitigation efforts; ***underlines that carbon markets are part of a broader set of regulatory and non-regulatory measures to reduce greenhouse gas***

emissions;

Or. en

Amendment 12

Jutta Paulus, Mick Wallace, Marc Tarabella, Hannes Heide, Günther Sidl, Bettina Vollath, Andreas Schieder, Eleonora Evi, Michael Bloss, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Ville Niinistö, Grace O’Sullivan, Ciarán Cuffe, Bas Eickhout, Karima Delli, Katrin Langensiepen, Rosa D’Amato, Sven Giegold, Rasmus Andresen, Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg, Reinhard Bütikofer, Hannah Neumann, Benoît Biteau, Manuela Ripa, Saskia Bricmont, Yannick Jadot, Daniel Freund, Marie Toussaint, Sarah Wiener, Tilly Metz, Martin Häusling, Damien Carême, Mounir Satouri, Caroline Roose, Thomas Waitz, Philippe Lamberts, Sara Matthieu, Pär Holmgren, Alice Kuhnke, Jakob G. Dalunde, Margrete Auken, Claude Gruffat, Viola Von Cramon-Taubadel, Niklas Nienäß, Henrike Hahn, Erik Marquardt, Diana Riba i Giner, Ernest Urtasun, Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield, Jordi Solé, Alexandra Geese, Sira Rego, Petros Kokkalis, Manon Aubry, Clare Daly, Anja Hazekamp, Silvia Modig, Malin Björk, Nikolaj Villumsen, Pernando Barrena Arza, João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Alexis Georgoulis, Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Idoia Villanueva Ruiz, Manu Pineda, Leila Chaibi, Manuel Bompard, Luke Ming Flanagan, Niyazi Kizilyürek, Giorgos Georgiou, Cornelia Ernst, Maria Noichl, Maria Arena

Report

A9-0277/2021

Maria Spyraiki

An EU strategy to reduce methane emissions
(2021/2006(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 42***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

42. Acknowledges that ***animal production is the key activity*** on permanent grassland, ***allowing for the survival, economic stability and existence of rural farms in*** hill and mountain regions, ***thus preventing the*** overgrowth of such areas; calls on the Commission to ***focus investment efforts on funding innovation in methane inhibitors, including those for pasture-based systems,*** and to collaborate with third countries involved in similar ***research***;

42. Acknowledges that ***the grazing of animals*** on permanent grassland ***supports the rural economy of many*** hill and mountain regions, ***and can prevent*** overgrowth ***in*** such areas; calls on the Commission to ***support innovative solutions for methane reductions in these regions*** and to collaborate with third countries involved in similar ***efforts***;

Or. en